
 
 
 
 
 

June 18, 2009 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Kathryn Brock, Chief 

Research and Test Reactor Branch A 
Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

 
FROM:   Elizabeth Reed, Project Manager    /RA/ 

Research and Test Reactor Branch A 
Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP ON THE ADVANCE NOTICE OF 

PROPOSED RULEMAKING PERTAINING TO FINGERPRINT-BASED 
CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD CHECKS FOR INDIVIDUALS GRANTED 
UNESCORTED ACCESS TO RESEARCH AND TEST REACTORS 

 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a Category 3 public workshop on June 4, 
2009, to answer stakeholder questions about the Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 
(ANPR) published on March 14, 2009 [74 FR 17115] and to obtain stakeholder input on the NRC 
approach in the follow-on rulemaking.  The workshop was held at the Legacy Hotel and Meeting 
Centre, 1775 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland.  The meeting was attended by twenty-four 
individuals primarily representing NRC staff and industry stakeholders.  An additional nineteen 
individuals participated in the workshop through webinar or audio teleconferencing.  The 
transcript of the meeting proceedings may be found on NRC’s Agencywide Documents Access 
and Management System (ADAMS) at ML091660518. 
 
The major areas of discussion are summarized as follows: 
 
1. Codification of NRC Orders 
 

Stakeholders indicated that the orders issued by the NRC staff in April and August of 
2007 were sufficient and that some form of codification of these orders would be 
appropriate. 

 
2. Guidance with Proposed and Final Rule 
 

Meeting participants indicated that rule language should be stated in broad terms and 
accompanied by a regulatory guide explaining ways that compliance may be achieved. 

 
3. Coordination with Other NRC Rulemaking Efforts 
 

Meeting participants stressed that other NRC offices were conducting similar 
rulemakings to ensure the reliability and trustworthiness of individuals granted 
unescorted access to other types of NRC licensed facilities and stressed coordination 
with the offices of NSIR and FSME. 

 
Enclosure: 1.  Attendee List 
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Enclosure 1 
 

LIST OF MEETING ATTENDEES 
 

  
Name 

 
Organization Email 

 
Tom Blount 

 
NRC TOM.BlLOUNT@NRC.GOV  

Thomas Myer NIST TJMyer@NIST.GOV 
Steve Miller AFRRI MILLERS@AFRRI 
Harry Tovmassian NRC HARRY.TOVMASSIAN@NRC.GOV 
Thomas Young NRC THOMAS.YOUNG@NRC.GOV  
Barry Miller NRC BARRY.MILLER@NRC/.GOV 
Mike Mozrlang NRC GMM#@NRC.GOV 
Steve Reese OSU STEVE.REESE@OREGONSTATE.EDU 
Linh Tran NRC LINH.TRAN@NRC.GOV 
Geoffrey Wertz NRC GEOFFREY.WERTZ@NRC.GOV 
Ralph Butler U. of Missouri BUTLER@MISSOURI.EDU 
Kathryn Brock NRC KATHRYN.BROCK@NRC.GOV  
Gary Purdy NRC GARY.PURDY@NRC.GOV 
Steven Pierce NRC STEVEN.PIERCE@NRC.GOV  
Aaron Dugandzic NRC AARON.DUGANZIC@NRC.GOV  
Jason Lising NRC JASON.LISING@NRC.GOV 
Andy Imboden  NRC ANDY.IMBODEN@NRC.GOV 
Jenud Hanson NEI JEH@NEI.ORG 
Jacob Zimmerman NRC JACOB.ZIMMERMAN@NRC.GOV 
Alexander Adams Jr. NRC ALEXANDER.ADAMS@NRC.GOV 
Edward Lau MIT ESLAU@MIT.GOV 
Jeremy Silver REED U. SILVERJ@REED.EDU 
Jere Jenkins Purdue JERE@PURDUE.EDU 
Elizabeth Reed NRC ELIZABETH.REED@NRC.GOV 
Kosmas Lois NRC KOSMAS.LOIS@NRC.GOV  
Sean O’Kelly U of Texas SOKELLY.TEXAS@GMAIL.COM  
Les Foyto U. of Missouri FOYTOL@MISSOURI.EDU  
Stephen Frantz Reed Univ. SFRANTZ@REED.EDU  
Brian Richter NRC BRIAN.RICHTER@NRC.GOV  
Manash Bagchi NRC MANASH.BAGCHI@NRC.GOV  
Thomas Newton MIT TNEWTON@MIT.EDU  
Lawrence (Mark) Padovan NRC MPADOVAN@COMCAST.NET  
Johnny Eads NRC JOHNNY.EADS@NRC.GOV  
Andrew Kauffman OSU KAUFFMAN.9@OSU.EDU  
Richard Dudley NRC RICHARD.DUDLEY@NRC.GOV  
Mark Trump  MAT19@PSU.EDU  
Kimyata Morgan Butler NRC KIMYATA.MORGANBUTLER@NRC.GOV  
George Miller U C Irvine Reactor GEMILLER@UCI.EDU 
Walt Meyer U. Missouri Meyerw@missouri.edu 
Patrick Isaac NRC PXI@NRC.GOV 
Robert Beall NRC ROBERT.BEALL@NRC.GOV 
David Blanchard ORNL BLANCHARDDG@ORNL.OGOV 
Antony Calvo NRC ANTONY.CALVO@NRC.GOV 
Kenan Unlu Penn State  
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